employees with at least 10 years of service, age 55 or older but less than 65, who retire on or after January 1, 2000. The retiree is required to pay the COBRA rate less a subsidy provided by
the Company based on years of service at the time of retirement.

For the year ended September 30, 2007, the measurement of postretirement benefit expense was based on assumptions used to value the postretirement benefit liability as of
October 1, 2006, our measurement date.

Effective September 30, 2007, we adopted SFAS No. 158, which requires the recognition of actuarial gains or losses, prior service costs or credits and transition assets or obligations
in pension obligations and accumulated other comprehensive income that had previously been deferred under the reporting requirements of SFAS No. 87, SFAS No. 106 and
SFAS No. 132(R).

The following table reflects the incremental effect of the adoption of SFAS No. 158 on individual line items of the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2007 (in
thousands):

  Before Application   SFAS No. 158   After Application
  of SFAS No. 158   Adjustments   of SFAS No. 158

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Deferred income tax liability  $ (86)  $ 116  $ 30
Postretirement benefit obligation   1,270   (328)   942
Total liabilities   167,380   (212)   167,168

Accumulated other comprehensive income   2,345   212   2,557

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 341,015  $ —  $ 341,015

47

Table of Contents

POWELL INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

Amounts recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income as of September 30, 2007, consist of the following on a pretax basis (in thousands):

Net actuarial gain  $ (841)
Prior service cost   513

  $ (328)

Amounts in accumulated other comprehensive income as of September 30, 2007, expected to be recognized as components of net periodic postretirement benefit cost in 2008 are as